COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | BUILDING 541-917-7553 | PLANNING 541-917-7550

Notice of Decision
Site Plan Review

SP-07-19

August 20, 2018

Application Information
Proposal:

Site Plan Review for construction of a 147-unit apartment complex with
associated parking, landscaping and common open space.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Report Prepared By:

Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner

Property Owner:

Hudson Capital Corporation; 123 NW 7th Street; Corvallis, OR 97330

Applicant:

I & E Construction, Inc., 9550 SE Clackamas Road, Clackamas, OR 97015

Engineer:

Mark Grenz, Multi/Tech Engineering; 1155 SE 13th Street, Salem, OR
97308

Representative:

Brandie Dalton, Multi/Tech Engineering; 1155 SE 13th Street, Salem, OR
97308

Address/Location

Address unassigned; site located east of Stormy Street NE and south of
Somerset Drive NE and west of Timber Ridge Street NE

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-03B Tax Lot 100

Zoning:

RM (Residential Medium Density), RS-5 (Residential Single Family), /SW
(Significant Wetland Overlay) and /RC (Riparian Corridor Overlay)
DistrictsClick or tap here to enter text.

On August 20, 2019, the City of Albany Community Development Director granted APPROVAL WITH
CONDITIONS of the application referenced above.
The City based its decision on the project’s conformance with the review criteria listed in the Albany
Development Code. The supporting documentation relied upon by the City in making this decision is available
for review at City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW. Conditions of approval are attached to this notice. For
more information, please contact Melissa Anderson, Project Planner, at 541-704-2319, or David Martineau,
Planning Manager, at 541-917-7561.
The City’s decision may be appealed to the Planning Commission when a person with standing files a Notice
of Appeal application and associated filing fee with the City not later than ten days from the date the City mails
the Notice of Decision. Prior to the end of the appeal period, the applicants may proceed at their own risk,
provided they sign a Release and Indemnity Agreement with the City.
cd.cityofalbany.net
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This approval shall expire three years from the date of approval unless 1) the applicant has installed all of the
required public infrastructure related to the development and the infrastructure has been accepted by the City,
or 2) the applicant has provided financial assurance for all required public infrastructure per Albany
Development Code Section 12.600, or 3) the development did not require public infrastructure, a valid building
permit exists for new construction or improvements and work has commenced.

__________________________________________
Community Development Director
Appeal Deadline: August 30, 2019
Approval Expiration Date (if not appealed): August 20, 2022
Attachments: Location Map, Comments from Kinder Morgan, DSL and SHPO, Site Plan and Landscape
Plans (3 sheets)

Conditions of Approval
Utilities

Condition 1

The applicant must provide stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development.
Before beginning work on these facilities, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality
permit from the Public Works Department. Before final occupancy of the proposed
development will be granted, the applicant must construct the necessary stormwater quality
facilities as approved by the City’s Public Works Department.

Condition 2

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit final plans for review and
approval by the Albany Fire Department to ensure standards of the Oregon Fire Code are
met.

Transportation
Condition 3

Parking

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, if impacted, the applicant shall relocate and reconstruct the pedestrian access at the northern driveway approach along Timber Ridge Street
and any impacted street side water quality features. Any design of improvements shall be
approved by the City Engineer.

Condition 4

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the
Community Development Department for review and approval, to meet the five-foot deadend backup area requirement, consistent with the standards of Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design
and Supplemental Drawings.

Condition 5

All lighting must be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full cut-off design.

Compatibility
Condition 6

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted
for review and approval by the Community Development Department. The plan must be
consistent with the landscaping standards of ADC 9.140, landscape parking lot standards of
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ADC 9.150, and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160. (Note: All required landscaped areas must
be provided with an irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape
construction professional, or certified nurseryman submits written verification that the
proposed plants do not require irrigation.)
Condition 7

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a detailed plan of the trash enclosure screening shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department.

Condition 8

Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected and approved by the Community
Development Department to ensure consistency with the approved plans.

Condition 9

Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site
improvements (e.g. vehicle and bicycle parking, landscaping, gazebo, tot-lot, refuse screening,
lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved plans.
Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC 9.190.

Design Standards
Condition 10

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the
Community Development Department for review and approval that includes:

a. Screening from public street all at-grade patios per ADC 8.230(1).
b. Two additional pedestrian connections, one on the north and one on the south end of the
site to meet the standard under ADC 8.280(3).
c. Relocation of the children’s play area/tot lot to a more central location with play
equipment to function as a children’s play area.

The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not eliminate the need for compliance with
other federal, state, or local regulations. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact other federal,
state, or local agencies or departments to assure compliance with all applicable regulations.
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Information for the Applicant

Please read the following requirements. This list is not meant to be all-inclusive; we have tried to compile
requirements that relate to your specific type of development. These requirements are not conditions of the
land use decision. They are Municipal Code (AMC) or Development Code (ADC) regulations or administrative
policies of the Planning, Engineering, Fire, or Building Departments that you must meet as part of the
development process. You must comply with state, federal, and local law. The issuance of this permit by the
City of Albany does not eliminate the need for compliance with other federal, state, or local regulations. It is
the applicant's responsibility to contact other federal, state, or local agencies or departments to assure
compliance with all applicable regulations.

Planning

1. Land use approval does not constitute Building or Public Works permit approvals.
2. Construction of the development must substantially conform to the approved site plan review.

Engineering

The City of Albany’s infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents have been gathered over many
decades, using differing standards for quality control, documentation, and verification. All information
provided represents the current information we have in a readily available format. While the information we
provide is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally this information proves to be incorrect, and thus we
do not warrant its accuracy. Prior to making any property purchases or other investments based, in full or in
part, upon the information provided, we specifically advise that you independently field verify the information
contained within our records.
Before the City will issue a Building Permit, the applicant must pay to the City the necessary System
Development Charges and any other applicable fees for connection to the public utility systems.
No unauthorized person is allowed to make connection to any public sewer or appurtenance without first
obtaining the appropriate permits through the City’s Public Works Department.
12.45.080 Post-construction stormwater quality plan required.
Applicants for a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall submit as a part of their permit application
a post-construction stormwater quality plan. Each plan shall comply with the minimum standards outlined in
the engineering standards, construction standards, and the provisions of this chapter. Each post-construction
stormwater quality plan shall be reviewed, approved, and stamped by a professional licensed in Oregon as a
civil or environmental engineer or landscape architect. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).
AMC 12.45.130 Private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements required.
(1) Private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements are required for all private postconstruction stormwater quality facilities that require a permit under this chapter.
(2) Private stormwater facilities operations and maintenance agreements shall be recorded at the applicable
County Recorder’s Office and shall run with the land.
(3) Redevelopment of a property already operating under a private stormwater facilities operation and
maintenance agreement will require execution of a new agreement if the Director determines, in the exercise
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of reasonable discretion, that the redevelopment is likely to have a material impact upon the operation,
maintenance, or effectiveness of the previously approved facilities. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

Fire Department

The fire department has reviewed the above project for conformance to the 2014 Oregon Fire Code (OFC)
and has the following comments:
1.

Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any
structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the exterior
of the structure. (OFC 503.1.1)

2.

Dead-end fire apparatus roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be provided with an approved area
for turning around fire apparatus (OFC 503.2.5 and D103.4)

3.

Turning radii for all fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained at no less than 30
feet inner and 50 feet outer (OFC 503.2.4 & Appendix D 103.3)

4.

The road surface for all private fire apparatus access roads shall be all weather and capable of
supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds as verified by a qualified
State of Oregon licensed design professional. (OFC 503.2.3 & Appendix D, 102.1). The Designer of
Record shall provide written certification to the Fire Department upon completion of all private access
road construction.

5.

This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC)
Appendix B, Section B102 and this area is currently served by a public water system. The Fire Flow
required for shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3)

6.

The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific criteria:
a.

The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest available fire
hydrant.

b. The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s).
c. The spacing of the existing fire hydrants along the public and private fire apparatus roads serving
the property.
d. The location of new required public or private fire apparatus access roads located adjacent to the
proposed building(s) to be constructed.
e. The requirements for fire hydrants for this proposed project will be based on the following
requirements:
7.

Location of any Fire Department Connections (FDCs) that will serve any fire sprinkler system(s)
protecting your buildings shall be installed at a location approved by the Albany Fire Department and
shall be provided with approved STORZ fitting. The FDC shall be located near the site entrance as
not to obstruct subsequent arriving fire apparatus and within 40 feet of a fire hydrant (public fire
hydrants whenever possible). (OFC 903.3.7 and Albany Fire Department requirements).
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Building Division
PERMITS
1. Obtain Building Permits for each building prior to any construction or remodel. Separate permits are
required for underground fire lines, fire sprinklers, fire alarms, electrical work, parking lots, and exterior
signs.
2. Building Permits will not be issued on property within the wetlands unless approvals have been
provided by the wetlands regulating authority.
PLAN REVIEW FOR PERMITS
3. All plans submitted for review for building permits will need to be submitted electronically. Contact
the Building Division front counter for details and instructions prior to submittal.
4. An Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Permit (EPSC) is required to be obtained from Public
Works before commencing land disturbing activities affecting an area of 2,000 square feet or greater,
cumulatively. More information about the EPSC permit can be found on the City Of Albany web
page. The direct link is http://www.cityofalbany.net/publicworks/engineering/erosion-control/.
CODES
5. Building Codes will change in 2017 and 2018. The current building codes are:
a.

The 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC) based on the 2012 International Building
Code (IBC) and ICC A117.1-2009 for accessibility

b. The 2014 Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code (OEESC),
c. The 2014 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code (OMSC) based on the 2012 International Mechanical
Code (IMC) and 2012 International Fuel Gas Code
d. The 2017 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code (OPSC) based on the 2011 OPSC.
e. The 2017 National Electrical Code (NEC) with Oregon amendments.
f.

2013 NFPA 13 for fire sprinklers

g. 2013 NFPA 72 for fire alarms.
h. Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS)
ENGINEERING
6. All new commercial buildings are required to have all construction documents and engineering
calculations prepared, signed and sealed by an Oregon registered engineer or architect.
7. Fire sprinklers are required to be designed by an Oregon registered engineer qualified for fire sprinkler
design.
8. Provide a geotechnical report from a soils engineer that shows the soil conditions will support each
proposed structure.
9. The buildings are to be designed for wind loads determined per Chapters 26 to 30 of ASCE 7 (2010)
and 2014 OSSC 1609 using Figures 1609A, B, or C for the Ultimate Design Wind Speeds for the
appropriate Risk Category determined from OSSC Table 1604.5. Snow loads shall be determined by
Chapter 7 of the ASCE 7 (2010) and the December 2007 Snow Load Analysis for Oregon. Design
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roof snow to be not less than required by ice, drifting, rain on roof and other calculations but never
less than 20 psf.
ENERGY
10. The buildings shall meet the requirements of the appropriate Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty
Code (OEESC), for exterior envelope, lighting and mechanical and ventilation systems.
11. COMcheck work sheets will be required at plan review. The COMcheck program can be downloaded
at http://energycode.pnl.gov/COMcheckWeb
VENTILATION
12. Buildings shall be provided with either natural ventilation per OSSC 1203.4 or mechanical ventilation
per OMSC. Using OMSC and the 2010 Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code (OEESC), provide
ventilation calculations to determine outside air requirements as per OMSC 403 and Equations 4-1
through 4-8. COMcheck forms will be required.
OCCUPANCY
13. Apartments larger than 2 dwelling units are considered R2 occupancies. OSSC 310.1
14. A small building or tenant space with an assembly area with less than 50 occupants is considered Group
B occupancy. Small areas used for assembly with an occupant load of less than 50 and accessory to
another occupancy shall be classified as a Group B or part of that occupancy and a room less than 750
square feet in area and accessory to another occupancy shall be classified as Group B or part of the
larger occupancy. OSSC 303.1 through 303.1.2 #’s 1 and 2
15. Group R2 occupancies providing 21 or more housing units for low-income elderly, which are financed
in whole or in part by the federal or state fund, shall contain a multiservice room adequate in size to
seat all the tenants (ORS 455.425). The multiservice room shall include adjacent toilet facilities for
both sexes; a service area with a kitchen sink, countertop and upper and lower cabinets; and a storage
room sized to store tables, chairs or benches and janitorial supplies and tools. The multiservice room
and accessory rooms shall be accessible to disabled persons. OSSC 310.4
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION
16. 1-hour fire partitions are required for walls and floors separating dwelling units constructed per
OSSC 420.2 & 3, 708, and 711.
17. Stair exit enclosures per OSSC 1009, 1021, 1022, Tables1021.2 (1) and (2), 707, 711, and 712.
SOUND TRANSMISSION
18. Walls, partitions, and floor/ceiling assemblies separating dwelling units from each other or from
public or service areas shall have a sound transmission class (STC) of not less than 50 for air-borne
noise and an impact insulation class (IIC) rating of not less than 50. Please show details of the rated
assemblies you are using. OSSC 1207.2 and 3
DRAFT STOPPING
19. OSSC 718.3.2 requires floor/ceiling draft stops to be installed in line with the dwelling unit and
sleeping unit separations that do not extend to the underneath side of the roof sheathing. There are a
couple of exceptions to this requirement using fire sprinklers. See OSSC 717.4.2 Exception # 1 for
NFPA 13 systems, and OSSC 718.3.2 Exception #2 for NFPA 13-R systems.

SP-07-19 Notice of Decision

August 20, 2019

Page 8 of 10

20. OSSC 718.4.2 requires attic draft stops to be installed in line with the dwelling unit and sleeping unit
separations that do not extend to the underneath side of the roof sheathing. There are several
exceptions to this requirement: Exception #3 states that attic draft stops are not required in
apartments 4 stories or less where the attic space is subdivided into areas not exceeding 3,000 square
feet or above every two dwelling units, whichever is smaller. Exceptions 3 and 4 are for the use of
fire sprinklers. See Exception # 2 for NFPA 13 systems, and Exception #4 for NFPA 13-R systems.
ALLOWABLE AREA/TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
21. The size and height of the building and the floor level allowed for the various occupancies is
determined by OSSC Table 503 and building modifications allowed by OSSC 506.1 for building area
increases due to fire sprinklers and yards. The table allowable areas used are per floor. If using fire
sprinklers for allowable area increase, the fire system must be a full NFPA 13 system. While an NFPA
13R fire sprinkler system is not to be used for an allowable area increase in building area modification
of Equation 5-1, it does allow a building height increase of 20' and increases the number of stories
allowed by Table 503 by 1 (OSSC 504.2). The increase in height does not change Land Use heights
allowed.
Type VB would be limited to (2) stories fully sprinkled.
Type VA would allow 3 stories plus the 4th by way of NFPA 13R sprinklers.
Type VA = 12,000 + 9000 (full yards) = 21K per floor.
FIRE RESISTANCE
22. Fire resistance rating of exterior walls of commercial buildings shall be as per OSSC Tables 601 and
602 with opening protection as per OSSC 705.8.1 through 705.8.6 and OSSC Table 705.8 If the
buildings maintain 10’ or more set-backs to the property lines or an assumed property line between
two buildings, rated exterior walls and parapets would not be required unless required by the type of
construction.
23. Parapet walls are required as per OSSC 705.11. See the 6 exceptions. Fire separations in the building
will depend on the use of incidental use, accessory use, separated or non-separated use provisions of
OSSC 508.
EXTERIOR STAIRS
24. Please refer to OSSC 1026 for requirements pertaining to Exterior Stairs.
ACCESSIBILITY-Comments reflect ICC A117.1-2009
25. All commercial facilities will be required to be fully accessible to the disabled. Provide at least one
accessible route to the public way. OSSC 1104.1 & 2
26. Provide accessible parking ORS 447.233 Numbers (1) through (7) and OSSC Chapter 11 which also
references ICC A117.1-2009.
a.

OSSC Figures 1-10 limit the slope of the parking space and aisle to 2% in any direction.

27. At least 2% of each type of parking space provided for Group R2 occupancies shall be accessible.
Where parking spaces are provided within or beneath building, accessible parking spaces shall also be
provided within or beneath the building. OSSC 1106.2
28. Dwelling units or sleeping units are required to have accessible units, Type A or Type B units and are
required to comply with Chapter 10 of ICC A117.1. (OSSC 1107.2)
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29. Type A, and Type B units are required as per OSSC 1107.6.2.1 and 1107.6.2.2. In all occupancies with
more than 20 dwelling units or sleeping units on the site, at least 2% but not less than one of the units
shall be a Type A unit. The rest are Type B units.
30. Where there are four or more dwelling units or sleeping units in a single structure, every dwelling unit
and sleeping unit intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit. This number may be
reduced per OSSC 1107.7.
31. In a building that does not have an elevator, at least one story shall be provided with an accessible
entrance from the exterior of the structure and all units on that story shall be Type B units. OSSC
1107.7.1
32. Where an individual multistory dwelling or sleeping unit is not provided with an elevator, it is not
required to be a Type B unit. OSSC 1107.7.2
33. Design Flood Elevation OSSC 1107.7.5: The required number of Type A and Type B units shall not
apply to a site where the required elevation of the lowest floor or the lowest horizontal structural
building members of non-elevator buildings are at or above the design flood elevation resulting in:
a.

A difference in elevation between the minimum required floor elevation at the primary entrances
and vehicular and pedestrian arrival points within 50’ exceeding 30” and

b. A slope exceeding 10% between the minimum required floor elevation at the primary entrances
and vehicular and pedestrian arrival points within 50’. Where no arrival points are within 50’of the
primary entrances, the closest arrival points shall be used.
34. All public and common use areas and facilities such as recreational facilities, laundry facilities, garbage
and recycling collections areas, mailbox locations, lobbies, foyers and management offices will be
required to be fully accessible to the disabled. OSSC 1103.1 and 1111
35. Where drinking fountains are provided, no fewer than two are required. One for a standup person and
one for people who use wheelchairs. A Single unit meeting all of the requirements is also allowed.
(OSSC 1109.5) Refer to ICC/ANSI 602 for specific details.
36. Oregon has Cluster Mailbox Standards per OSSC 1111. The mailbox cluster is required to be located
on an accessible route per ICC/ANSI 402 and 403
a.

Where an improved walking surface such as a sidewalk is located within 50' of the pad on which a
clustered mailbox unit is located, at least one accessible route shall connect the improved walking
surface to the clustered mailbox pad.

b. The accessible route may require curb ramps, landings, or ramps. OSSC 1111.4
c. Changes in level of the route shall comply with ICC/ANSI 303.
d. At least one turning space shall be provided at the front of each clustered mailbox unit. See
ICC/ANSI 304.
e. Clear access space conforming to ICC/ANSI 305 shall be provided to each of the mailboxes at
the clustered mailbox location.
DRAINAGE
37. Provide a complete drainage plan for all hard surface drainage areas. Shape lot to facilitate surface,
gutter, and under-floor drainage to the street or a preapproved system or area.
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FIRE SPRINKLERS
38. Fire sprinklers will be required throughout all buildings containing Group R2 or R3 occupancies. Does
not apply to single family residences or duplexes. OSSC 903.2.8
39. All fire sprinklers and fire hydrant calculations are required to use the latest City of Albany Water
Model Data information for designs. Contact the Building Division for current numbers prior to design
and submittal of application for permits.
FIRE ALARMS
40. A manual fire alarm system shall be installed in Group R-2 occupancies that are 3 or more stories in
height or contain 16 or more units. OSSC 907.2.9 See three exceptions
SMOKE ALARMS/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
41. Carbon Monoxide detection and alarms are required by OSSC 908.7.2 to be installed in each bedroom
or within 15’ outside of each bedroom door. Bedrooms on separate floor levels in a structure consisting
of two or more stories shall have separate alarms on each story. They shall also be installed in any
common area within buildings containing three or more dwelling units.
42. Single or multiple station smoke alarms are required on the ceiling or wall outside of each separate
sleeping area, in each sleeping room, and on each of multiple levels within a dwelling unit. OSSC
907.2.11.2
43. The single and multi-station smoke and Carbon monoxide alarms are required to be low frequency 520
Hz alarms. The low frequency alarms have been proven to be effective at waking people impaired by
alcohol and school age children. 2013 NFPA 72 Section 18.4.5.3 requires low frequency alarms in
sleeping areas. Statewide Code Interpretation February 2016 clarifies that sleeping areas include
bedrooms and living rooms of sleeping and dwelling units.
FIRE ACCESS
44. Fire access to all buildings shall be per OFC Section 503 providing fire access within 150' of all
portions of all buildings. The Fire Department may modify this requirement when the buildings are
fully protected with fire sprinklers OFC 503.1.1 Exception 1.
HYDRANTS
45. Provide fire hydrants according to City Water Plan and OFC Appendix B Tables B105.1 and
C105.1.
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Kinder Morgan Comments.1

April 2, 2018
ENG 4-2-1 (73.0-73.3-14)
File Reference # 18-0330-1

Melissa Anderson, AICP, PMP, CFM
Floodplain Manager and Senior Planner
City of Albany- Planning Division
333 Broadalbin Street SW
PO Box 490
Albany, Oregon 97321
Melissa.anderson@cityofalbany.net

Sent via email

RE: Planning File: SD-02-18; 32-lot residential subdivision; Timber Ridge

Dear Ms. Anderson,

This is in response to your March 2, 2018 request for comments on Project # SD-02-18 located east of Stormy
Street NE and south of Somerset Drive NE and west of Timber Ridge Street NE in Albany, OR.
Kinder Morgan (KM) operates and maintains an 8-inch high pressure refined petroleum products pipeline within
the project limits. The applicant has identified the approximate location on their plan submittal.

The initial review of the Tentative Subdivision Plate shows no obvious impact to the Kinder Morgan 8inch high pressure petroleum products pipeline. Any planned activity on or near the easement that is
not yet presented will require Kinder Morgan review. Of interest are utility crossings, roadway/access
crossings and landscape plans. In the interest of public safety and for pipeline protection the following
provisions must be considered in the design and subsequent improvements near KM facilities.
1. Adherence to applicable provisions enumerated in the enclosed copy of (a) L-OM200-29 “Guidelines
for Design and Construction” relating to proposed projects affecting KM pipelines.
2. Exact pipeline location and depth can only be determined by pothole at a maximum of 50 feet intervals
(or as required by the on-site KM representative). The pothole work must be performed by hand
excavation in the presence of a KM representative.

I will continue to be KM’s engineering contact as this project moves forward. I can be reached via
email at Gregg_lies@kindermorgan.com or by phone at (503) 220-1239.

5880 NW St. Helens Road * Portland, Oregon 97210 503-220-1260

Kinder Morgan Comments.2

City of Albany
Planning Division
April 2, 2018
Page 2 of 2
Kinder Morgan looks forward to working with you to comply with all state and federal safety
regulations. However, please note we cannot make any representation about potential conflicts
between our pipeline and your proposed work without exact details of the location, scope, timing and
method of your proposed work. Also please note that we need to receive your exact information
sufficiently in advance of your work to make any comment on the possible impact.

To avoid delays in response to future correspondence, please refer to File Reference # 18- 330.

Sincerely,

Gregg A. Lies
Gregg Lies
Sr. Project Manager – Pipeline Engineering

T:\...\03-Personnel\Current Personnel\Lies, Gregg\Inquiries-1\17-1003-2.docx

cc:

L. Karabaic
K. Payne
J. Brothers

5880 NW St. Helens Road * Portland, Oregon 97210 503-220-1260

Kinder Morgan Comments.3

Kinder Morgan Comments.4

Kinder Morgan Comments.5

DSL Response.1

DSL Response.2

SHPO Response.1

March 23, 2018
Ms. Melissa Anderson
City of Albany Comm Dev Dept
PO Box 490
Albany, OR 97321
RE: SHPO Case No. 18-0455
City of Albany Project SD-02-18, Hudson Capital Timber Ridge Subdivision
Development of 32 lot subdivision
11S 3W 3 TL 100, Albany, Linn County
Dear Ms. Anderson:

A search through the SHPO archaeological, statewide database has revealed that there are no reported sites in
the proposed project area and that there have been no previous archaeological surveys conducted in the
project area. However, there have been three previous archaeological surveys immediate adjacent to your
current project area. One of the surveys was immediately south of the current project area and was conducted
by Robert Freed in 2007 and is entitled "Archaeoloigcal Investigation of the Brandis Village Project in
Albany, Linn County, Oregon" (SHPO Report # 21325). The second survey was situated immediately east of
the current project area and was also conducted by Robert Freed in 2007 and is entitled "Archaeoloigcal
Investigation of the Albany School Project in Albany, Linn County, Oregon" (SHPO Report # 21382). The
thrid survey is located east and south of the present project area and was conducted by Robert Freed in 2008
and entitled "Archaeoloigcal Investigation Addendum of the Albany School Project in Albany, Linn County,
Oregon" (SHPO Report # 21382). No cultural material (prehistroic or historic) was observed during the three
archaeological investigations.
Future ground disturbing activities may reveal the presence of buried cultural resources. Under federal and
state law archaeological sites, objects and human remains are protected on both public and private land in
Oregon. Please be aware that if during development activities the applicant or their staff encounter any
archaeological objects or sites (e.g., prehistoric stone tools or flaking debris, human remains, historic artifacts
or features), all activities should cease immediately and a professional archaeologist contacted to evaluate the
discovery. If you have not already done so, be sure to consult with all appropriate Indian tribes regarding your
proposed project. If your project has a federal nexus (i.e., federal funding, permitting, or oversight) please
coordinate with your federal agency representative to ensure that you are in compliance with Section 106 of
the NHPA. If you have any questions regarding such a discovery, feel free to contact our office. In order to
help us track your project accurately, please be sure to reference the SHPO case number above in all
correspondence.

Sincerely,

Tom Churchill, MAIS, RPA
SHPO Archaeologist

SHPO Archaeologist
(503) 986-0683
tom.churchill@oregon.gov
cc:

Brandi Dalton, Multi/Tech Engineering Inc
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GARAGES (1 HANDICAP)

THE INDICATED LOWER FLOOR UNITS IN BUILDINGS
1,6 & 8 ARE TO BE TYPE A UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2014 OSSC SEC. 1107.6.2.1.1 (NOTED ON FLOOR
PLANS). ALL OTHER LOWER FLOOR UNITS TO BE TYPE B
UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2014 OSSC SEC.
1107.6.2.1.2
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36 TOTAL BICYCLE SPACES (36 REQUIRED)
36 IN (6) COVERED BIKE RACKS

1 TRASH COMPACTOR / RECYCLE
2 PLAY /RECREATION AREAS
1 U.S. MAIL BOX AREA

ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.
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